## RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN JOSE ACCEPTING A DONATION OF \$300,000 FROM GOOGLE LLC FOR MOVING. TENANT SITE IMPROVEMENTS, AND TECHNOLOGY UPGRADES TO THE NEW WORK2FUTURE SAN JOSE JOB CENTER LOCATION

WHEREAS, work2future, the federally authorized Workforce Development Board administered by the City of San José ("City"), provides workforce development services to the City as well as seven other Santa Clara County cities and the county's unincorporated areas; and

WHEREAS, as part of the federal regulations, a one-stop delivery system is required to be created and maintained by state and local boards to bring together workforce development, educational, and other human resource services in a seamless customerfocused service delivery network that enhances access to the programs' services and improves long-term employment outcomes for individuals receiving assistance; and

WHEREAS, California's one-stop delivery system, America's Job Center of California ("AJCC"), is a locally driven system which develops partnerships and provides programs and services to achieve objectives set by the California Workforce Development Board; and

**WHEREAS**, Google LLC ("Google") desires to partner with work2future in its efforts to help Santa Clara County residents get the skills and coaching they need to find a new job, get a promotion, or start a new career and to support provision of client services at the AJCC; and

WHEREAS, work2future is moving ahead with plans to move the one-stop San José Job Center from its current location at 1601 Foxworthy Avenue to 1608 Las Plumas Avenue, to better serve more clients in low resource census tracts; and

WHEREAS, Google is offering to donate \$300,000 to the City to assist with the associated costs of moving, tenant site improvements, and technology upgrades at the new San José Job Center location; and

WHEREAS, Google may be a vendor and/or lobbyist employer and Google employees may be registered lobbyists. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the City can accept, and Google can provide, this donation under applicable laws. This donation will not prevent Google or its affiliates from supplying products or services to City; and

**WHEREAS**, the City wishes to accept the donation of \$300,000 from Google for the specified purpose;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN JOSE THAT:

The City hereby accepts the donation of \$300,000 from Google to be used for costs of moving, tenant site improvements, and technology upgrades at the new work2future San José Job Center location.

NVF:AFS:KML 8/23/2021

ADOPTED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2021, by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

DISQUALIFIED:

SAM LICCARDO Mayor

ATTEST:

TONI J. TABER, CMC City Clerk